# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

wool, iron and steel for limited times, approved February the 7th 1825, be and the same is hereby repealed so far as the Portland Thread Company is concerned.

#### CHAPTER 596.

AN ACT to incorporate the Mariners Bank.

Approved March 21, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William M. Boyd, Names of persons Jotham Parsons, Elisha J. Taylor, Franklin Clark, Wilmot Wood, John Brooks, Henry Clark, Samuel Alley, Patrick Lenox, Nathan Clark Junr., Isaac Lincoln, Gould Hathorn, James Taylor, Barker Neal, John Anderson, John Young, William R. Young, Lincoln Webb, Rufus Hilton, William Stacy, John Thwing, Isaac Thwing, John Stinson, John H. Sheppard, Asa Wilkins, Gardner Gove, P. E. Theobald, Joshua Young, and their associates, successors and assigns be and hereby are made a Corporation by the name of corporate name, the President, Directors and Company of the Mariners charter. Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty seven; Provided, Proviso. That the persons above named, or such of them as may be living when said Bank shall go into operation, shall become Stockholders therein, to the amount of at least fifty per centum of the Capital Stock, and continue to hold that proportion of said stock until the whole Capital named in the second section of this Act, shall have been paid into said Bank.

Be it further enacted, That the capital stock Amount of Capof said Bank shall be Fifty Thousand Dollars in Gold and ital Stock, and location of Bank. Silver, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each. And said Bank shall be established in the town of Wiscasset in the County of Lincoln.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation Powers, privileges and sub-estand liabilities. shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and sub-

Volume 3, chap. ject to all the liabilities and duties specified in an Act to 519, page 376. regulate Banks and Banking, passed the thirty first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

First meeting. how called.

Be it further enacted. That any three of the five persons first above named, may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by an advertisement in any newspaper published in said County of Lincoln, at least ten days before the time of said meeting.

### CHAPTER 597.

AN ACT to incorporate the Eastern Bank.

Approved March 21, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rev-

Names of persons incorporated.

resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That James Thomas, Joshua Abbe, John E. Hesseltine, Peter H. Hesseltine, D. M. Bradley, Levi Bradley, Warren Preston, William Brad-

bury, Cyrus Moore, Mark Trafton, Samuel Veazie, A. M. Roberts, John Hodgdon, William Jameson, with their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of the President. Directors and Company of the Eastern Bank, and shall so

Corporate name, and limitation of charter.

Proviso

continue until the first day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven-Provided, That the persons above named, or such of them as shall be living at the time when said Corporation shall go into op-

eration shall become stockholders therein to an amount not less than Fifty Thousand Dollars, and continue stockholders as aforesaid, until the whole of said Capital Stock

shall have been paid into said Bank.

Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock SECT. 2. of said Bank shall consist of One Hundred Thousand Dollars divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each; and the Bank shall be established in the City of Bangor, and five persons shall constitute a Board of Directors.

Amount of Capital Stock, loca-tion of Bank, and number of Directors.